61

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

1 About this financial report

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.7 Going concern

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis in accordance with AASB 101
Presentation of Financial Statements. The Group considered the effect of climate related risks and COVID-19 and noted that
there is no impact on the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern.

1.2.8 Changes in significant accounting policies

During the year, the Group revised its accounting policy in relation to configuration and customisation costs incurred
in implementing cloud computing arrangements (CCA’s) in response to the IFRIC agenda decision clarifying its
interpretation of how current accounting standards apply to these types of arrangements. The new accounting policy is
presented in Note 4.2.

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated, as
follows:

30 June 2021

Notes As previously reported Adjustment Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss:

Other revenue1  2.3 29,220 (165) 29,055

Total revenue  723,830 165 723,995

Supplies and services1  2.5 (84,801) (9,779) (94,580)

Employee expenses  3.1 (73,033) (3,031) (76,064)

Depreciation and amortisation 4.1,4.2,4.3 (90,830) 1,778 (89,052)

Total expenses  (525,914) (11,032) (536,946)

Profit before income tax expense  197,916 (11,197) 186,719

Income tax expense  7.1 (59,338) 3,359 (55,979)

Profit for the year  138,578 (7,838) 130,740

1Includes remapping adjustments made in the current year.

62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

Notes As previously reported Adjustment Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

Current assets

Other assets1  8.1 8,720 149 8,869

Total current assets  284,329 149 284,478

Non-current assets

Intangible assets2  4.2 44,130 (24,916) 19,214

Other assets  8.1 10,239 685 10,924

Total non-current assets  3,909,023 (24,231) 3,884,792

Total assets  4,193,352 (24,082) 4,169,270

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  5.6 103,741 7 103,748

Total current liabilities  159,575 7 159,582

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability  7.1 207,621 (7,227) 200,394

Total non-current liabilities 1,773,414 (7,227) 1,766,187

Total liabilities 1,932,989 (7,220) 1,925,769

Net assets 2,260,363 (16,862) 2,243,501

Equity

Retained earnings3 825,581 (16,862) 808,719

Total equity 2,260,363 (16,862) 2,243,501

1Includes remapping adjustments made in the current year.

²The adjustment includes $13,788,680 related to intangibles as at 30 June 2020, plus $12,905,383 related to additions for the year ended 30
June 2021, less a reduction of $1,778,045 related to amortisation for the year ended 30 June 2021.

³The adjustment includes $9,023,799 related to retained earnings as at 30 June 2020, and $7,838,085 related to profit for the year ended 30
June 2021.

1 About this financial report

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.8 Changes in significant accounting policies
30 June 2021

63

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

1 About this financial report

Notes As previously reported Adjustment Restated
$'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

Payments to suppliers (inclusive of GST) 1  (304,771) (11,598) (316,369)

Payments to employees  (73,067) (2,160) (75,227)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  5.3 238,964 (13,758) 225,206

Payments for property, plant and equipment and
intangibles1  (160,060) 13,826 (146,234)

Payments for investments in associates1  (6,274) (46) (6,320)

Net cash outflow from investing activities  (165,498) 13,780 (151,718)

Proceeds from lease liabilities1  22 (22) -

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (40,455) (22) (40,477)

1Includes remapping adjustments made in the current year.

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.8 Changes in significant accounting policies
30 June 2021

64

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

1 About this financial report

1.2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.2.9 Comparatives

Comparative information has been restated where necessary to be consistent with disclosures in the current
reporting period.

1.2.10 Use of estimates and judgements

   In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and

[…]

Corporation with variable interest rates set annually on a portfolio-based approach. The maturity profile is disclosed in
Note 6.1 along with Unitywater’s other financial liabilities.

The weighted average interest rate on borrowings for the year is 3.79% (2021: 4.13%). Interest payments are made
quarterly in arrears. For 2022, the rates ranged from 2.89% to 4.10% (2021: 3.03% to 4.51%).

92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

5 Our funding

5.8 BORROWINGS

5.8.2 Composition of borrowings

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome to profit and loss if interest rates would change by +/- 1% from
the year end rates applicable to Unitywater’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations assume that the rate
would be held constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the beginning of that year, except for
the current year financial liabilities which assume periodic refinancing.

Interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Net carrying amounts

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

2022

Financial assets 133,730 (1,337) (1,337) 1,337 1,337

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 799 799 (784) (784)

Sensitivity (net) (1,423,922) (538) (538) 553 553

2021

Financial assets 135,117 (1,351) (1,351) 1,351 1,351

Financial liabilities (1,557,652) 808 808 (785) (785)

Sensitivity (net) (1,422,535) (543) (543) 566 566

5.8.3 Financing arrangements at balance date

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Unitywater has access available at balance date to the following facilities:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 750 750

Working capital 50,000 50,000

Loans 1,557,652 1,557,652

Total facilities 1,608,452 1,608,452

Facilities not utilised at balance date:

Bank overdraft 50 50

Credit card 724 740

Working capital 50,000 49,998

Total facilities not used 50,774 50,788

93

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

ANNUAL REPORT 1 JULY 2021 - 30 JUNE 2022Unitywater

6 Our financial risks

This section outlines the valuation methodologies for our financial instruments,
the framework used to manage the financial risks to our business, as well as our
commitments and potential commitments.

6.1 FINANCIAL RISK FRAMEWORK

6.1.1 Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and measured as follows:

Financial instrument Initial measurement Subsequent measurement

Cash and cash equivalents Fair value Amortised cost